

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 2024-01

 $\begin{array}{c|cccc} Commissioner & Yes & No & Not \\ Participating \\ \hline Huston & V & \\ Bennett & V & \\ \hline Freeman & V & \\ \hline Veleta & V & \\ \hline Ziegner & V & \\ \end{array}$

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 8-1-32.5 *et seq.* establishes statutory requirements for certificates of territorial authority ("CTA") for communications service providers ("CSP") in the State of Indiana; and

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 8-1-32.5-6 requires that a person or entity seeking to provide communications services in Indiana after June 30, 2009, file an application for a CTA with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission ("Commission" or "IURC"); and

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 8-1-32.5-6 requires the Commission to prescribe the form on which such an application for a CTA is to be made; and

WHEREAS, an incorrect version of the CSP CTA application form ("Application") was inadvertently attached to GAO 2019-06; and

WHEREAS, the correct version of the Application should be provided; and

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 8-1-32.5-12 requires a CSP to provide notice to the Commission of certain changes involving the holder or the certificate; and

WHEREAS, Ind. Code § 8-1-32.5-12 requires the Commission to prescribe the time in which a CSP must report such changes and permits the Commission to prescribe a form to report the changes; and

WHEREAS, the Commission finds the correct version of the Application should be provided and changes should be made to the CSP Notice of Change form and the instructions thereto that had been adopted under General Administrative Order 2019-06, and the Application and the revised CSP Notice of Change form, the instructions thereto, and any subsequent changes to one or more of these documents shall be posted on the Commission's website;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that General Administrative Order 2019-06 and the Application and Notice of Change forms and the separate instructions document attached thereto are hereby revoked; and that this General Administrative order and its Appendix A are adopted by the Commission.

HUSTON, BENNETT, FREEMAN, VELETA, AND ZIEGNER CONCUR:

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the order as approved.

Dana Kosco Secretary of the Commission

APPROVED: MAR 06 2024

APPENDIX A

Necessary Forms and Formats for Certificates of Territorial Authority and Related Documents, Pursuant to Ind. Code ch. 8-1-32.5

It is the responsibility of all CSPs and their representatives to ensure that they are familiar with, and have filed or submitted, the most current versions of the following documents as prescribed by the Commission:

- A. Application for a Certificate of Territorial Authority for Communication Service *Providers*; and
- B. Verified Notice of Change in a Certificate of Territorial Authority to Provide Communications Services within the State of Indiana

It is also the responsibility of all CSPs and their representatives to ensure that they are familiar with the *Instructions for the Application for a Communications Service Provider Certificate of Territorial Authority and for a Notice of Change*.

The current versions of these three documents shall be posted and available on the Commission's website at IURC Communications Division - Administrative Materials and Forms.

CSPs or other interested parties should subscribe to the IURC Communications Division: Telecommunications and Information Services web page to ensure that they are aware of any updates that might be made to one or more of the above IURC documents from time to time. A "subscribe" link is currently located at the bottom of the page.